Monterey county 1441 Schilling Place,

Ceyenne Room
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Report

Legistar File Number: A 19-327 October 01, 2019
Introduced: 8/16/2019 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

Approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing officer to sign renewal and Amendment No. 2 to the
2016 Professional Service Agreement with Bickmore Actuarial, Inc. to provide actuarial analysis for
workers’ compensation and general liability self-insurance programs, safety consulting, claims
consulting and enterprise risk management consulting services by extending the term by three years,
retroactive from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022 and increasing compensation amount not to
exceed $90,000 for a total compensation not to exceed $182,000.

RECOMMENDATION;

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve and authorize the Contracts/Purchasing
officer to sign Renewal and Amendment No. 2to the 2016 Professional service agreement with
Bickmore Actuarial, Inc. to provide actuarial analysis for workers’ compensation and general liability
self-insurance programs, safety consulting, claims consulting and enterprise risk management consulting
services by extending the term by three years, retroactive from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022
and increasing compensation by amount not exceed $90,000 for a total compensation not to exceed
$182,000.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Bickmore Actuarial, Inc. (“Bickmore”) operates as a risk management and actuarial consulting
company. Under the existing contract, Bickmore Actuvarial Inc. has provided assistance in actuarial
analysi's of workers’ compensation, general liability and associated self-insurance programs, including
estimation of outstanding liabilities, projected aggregate costs, departmental cost allocations, and
related actuarial projects.

Bickmore was founded in 1984 and is privately held. Bickmore is ranked as the largest independent
risk consulting firm in the western United States and is the second largest independent JPA
management firm in the nation. Bickmore currently provides actuarial services to 35 individual
counties (e.g. including the County of Monterey). Bickmore also provides professional actuarial
services to CSAC-EIA, a self-insured public entity risk pool which provides primary and excess
insurance coverages to over 200 counties, cities, special districts, smaller risk pools, and other public
entities in the State of California. The company’s services include non-brokerage risk management
administration, litigation management, health and benefits actuarial, employment practice liability and
human resources consulting and training, ergonomic training and consulting, workers’ compensation
programs, return-to-work programs, risk control and safety, finance management and accounting, and
feasibility studies.

The majority of the work for Monterey County consists of actvarial studies and cost allocation
formulation. The proposed terms of Amendment No.2 extend the current contract for three-year

Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 3/20/2019



Legistar File Number: A 19-327

period and increase the total dollar amount by $90,000 for a total sum not to exceed $182,000, is
based upon the historical needs of the County, yet provides flexibility to address unanticipated spikes
in the County’s need for services.

The renewal is necessary because, due to organizational changes in the County Counsel’s Office, the
proposed amendment was not able to be processed before the contract expired.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:
County Counsel has reviewed and approved as to form; Contracts/Purchasing and the Office of the
Auditor-Controller as to fiscal terms; and Risk management for insurance and indemnity provisions,

FINANCING:
This amendment will be funded from the General Liability - Internal Service Fund
(475-1210-COU003-8408) and the Workers’ Compensation - Internal Service Fund

(476-1210-COU004-8409).

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:
Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiative(s):

Economic Development - Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to
ensure a diversified and healthy economy.

_%_Administration - Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource
management and is recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability
and transparency.

Health & Human Services - Improve health and quality of life through County supported
policies, programs, and services; promoting access to equitable opportunities for health
choices and healthy environments in collaboration with commumities.

Infrastructure - Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the
quality of life for County residents and supports economic development results.

Public Safety - Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading
business and communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in
general.

Prepared

e /fz:{nﬁr

tinder Kaur, Sr. Risk and Benefits Analyst

Approyed by:

Leslie J. W anager

Attachments:  Bickmore - Agreement
Bickmore - Amendment 1
Bickmore - Amendment 2

Montarey County Page 2 Frinted on 9/20/2019



RENEW AND AMENDMENT #2
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & BICKMORE ACTUARIAL, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the AGREEMENT for the provision of annual actuarial analysis of
Workers’ compensation and general liability self-insurance programs, safety consulting, claims
consulting and Risk Management Services by and between Prime Actuarial LLC dba Bickmore
Actuarial Inc., hereinafter “CONTRACTOR?”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of
the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County.”

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR entered into the original AGREEMENT on March 7t
2016 and;

WHEREAS, the AGREEMENT was amended by the parties on May 21, 2018 by Amendment No.1 to
increase the amount of the AGREEMENT by $2,000 and to add Workers’ Compensation self-insured
retention (SIR) study to scope of services. The study was conducted to determine if the current self-
insured retention of $400,000 is adequate.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to renew, amend and extend this contractual term
through June 30, 2022, by the way of Amendment No. 2 and increase total compensation for this three-
year period by $90,000, from $92,000 to $182,000.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to renew and amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner;

1. Section 2., “PAYMENTS BY THE COUNTY” shall be amended by removing, “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum
of $90,000.” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $182,000.”

2. Section 3., “TERM OF AGREEMENT” shall be amended by removing “The term of this
Agreement is from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019” and replacing it with “The term of this
Agreement is from July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2022.”

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in full
force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

4. A copy of the original AGREEMENT executed by the County on March 7™ 2016 shall be
attached.

1of2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTPR
. _By:
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chiait, Presidént, or
Vice-President

M HiepvcTo) | PreswedT™

Dated:
‘ Printed Name and Title
Approved as 1o Fis isibns.
@j IEZI ]?f Dated: 7 [0 [2019
/%;

Deputy Auditor/Cefifrolleg .
By "% B

Dated: %ﬂ\ \ (Signature of SeCretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
(;‘ 0‘ Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer) * _
Approved as to Liability Provisions: A’f’l? 14 Cﬁd’ (2 J fj -—5;1"/“-:’ e "Z
/l/ / Printed Name and Title o
Risk Managem;ﬁit /?\ Dated:; ‘?/Jf-? / ‘z,;;/ 7
Dated:

Apprgd/Vﬂi

y Wo iy Counsel
5/’%4;/7

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partoership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a parter who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement,

20f2



AMENDMENT #1
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & BICKMORE RISK SERVICES, INC.

TEBAMENDMENTismdebﬂnAGREEMENTfmthemoﬁsimofmuﬂwﬂmiﬂmnlyaisof
Workesrs' wmpmsaﬁmmdgmdﬁabiﬁtyself-inmpmms,mfetymnmﬂﬁng,dm
mmmmmsmwmmmmmnmmm.mm
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California,
hereinafler referred to as “County”. .
WHEREAs,theComtydeONmACTORmedinmﬁcoﬁginﬂAGREEMENrmMmhﬂ,
2016 and

WBEREAS,&eComWandCONTRACIDRwi:hhmdtheAGREEMENTmmh
amount of the AGREEMENT by $2,000 end to add Workers’ Compensation self-insured retention

(SIR) study to scope of Services.
NOWIHEREFORE,&:COWMCONIRACTORhmbymwMﬂwAGREEMBNTin
the following mamer:

L. SecﬁmZ.."PAYMENTSBYTHECOUNTY"shnIIbemendedbyremovh:g,“mew
mompayabiebyCoumymCONmCTORmderthisAgmemmtshaﬂmtmaedthnm
of $90,000.° and replacing it with “The total smount payable by County 't

CONTRACTOR nnder this Agreement shall not excerd the sum of 592,000,

2, Section 4., “SCOPE OF SERVICE AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS” shall be amended by
addingExhibitA—l,toimludeWorkm’Compmaﬁmsmmdy.
3.Exceptupmvidedhmin,nﬂremaininghms,mndiﬁmandpmvisimofthe
AGRMTmunchmmdmdmﬂ'ectedbythisAMENDMENTanndonﬁnminﬁm
force and effect as sct forth in the AGREEMENT.

4. Aoopyoftheoﬂ@alAG_REEMENTWbytbeCmmtyonMamh?“ZﬂlﬁM]n
attached.

i of2



IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the partiss have cxscuted the AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

Dated: 6/&-/"' Joha Broetescbnefy SVE f”/f}'

abm% L Daed: S/t [ L E
Datod: - "'Cvﬂ-*\ﬁ( s of S o ii:mm:z‘g-_‘,cm,
Treasurer or Asst, Treasurer)*

oy R

Risk Mansgedent Detec: 58118

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited Hability and non-profit corporations,
mmmmwmmmummmwmmmdmm
officars. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnarship shall be set forth above together with

hmmﬁnmmmmmmmwmbeMEoﬁhmﬂp. It
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individusl shall set forth the name of the busincss,

if any, and shall personaliy sign the Agreement.

20f2



COUNTY OF MONTEREY STANDARD AGREEMENT

(NOT TO EXCEED $100.000)

This Agreement is made by and beiween the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hercinafior “County™) and: -
Bickmore, a California Corporation )
{hereinafter “CONTRACTOR™).

In considerstion of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties
agree as follows:

1.0 B ON.

1.01 The Couniy hercby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in confarmity with the terms of this
Agreement. The goods and/or services are generally described as follows:

Provide Annual actuarial analysis of workers' compensation and general liabifity
self-inaurance programs.

2.0 PAYMENTPROVISIONS,

201 County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth
in Exhibit A, subject to the Iimitations set forth in this Agreement The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreoment is not to exceed the sum of
$ 80,000.00 .

0 or

301 The term of this Agreement in from  July 1, 201 to

June 30, 2019 , unlesz sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this

Agroemcat, This Agreement is of no force or offect until signed by both CONTRACTOR

and County and with County signing lest, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work
before County signs this Agreement,

302 The County resarves the right to cancel this Agreement, or any oxtension of this
Agreement, without cause, with a thirty day (30) written notice, or with cause immediately.

nCOPE OF SEF 2 Al f A < :
4.01 The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of
this Agreement:
Exhibit A  Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

Revised 09/28/12 1of 10 Agroement FD: Bickmore 3-Year Agresment, Expires
Junse 30, 2019, $30,000/yesr.




5.0 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS,

501 CONTRACTOR werrants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTORs ageats, employess,
mdsuhoonmmfmmingsuviwaunduﬁilAgmmmtmspwmﬂymd,
experienced, oompemt.andlppmprhtelyﬁmdhpufomthowmkmﬂdeﬂwﬂn
mieesmquiwdmderlhis&grmﬂmﬂmnﬂmplmofﬂwcm,mimnm
fumily of an employee of the County.

502 CONTRACTOR, its agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform ail work in a safe
and skiltfu! manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulstions. All work
peﬁomedmduﬂﬁnwonttnkuqu&edbthmhep&fomzdmmpewindby

licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with such licensing requircments.

503 CONTRACTOR shall fumish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel
pecessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this
Agreement.CONmACPORshﬂlnothamtypmuﬁmpmpmyﬁnoMing
equipment.im&umenm,ormmpﬂas)orpamelfnrmypmposeoﬂmﬂ:minﬂm
performance of its obligations under this Agreement.

6.0 PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

601 Prices shall temain firm for the initial term of the Agreement and, thercafter, may be
adjusted annually as provided herein. The County does not gusrantee any minitoum or
meximum amount of dollars to be spent under this Agreement.

602 Negotiations for rate changes shall be commenced, by CONTRACTOR, 2 minimum of
ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the Agreement. Rate changes are not binding
unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the County and the CONTRACTOR.

6.03 Invoice amounts shail be billed directly to the ordering department.

6.04 CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice periodically or at the completion of services, but
in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice ahall set forth
the amounts clsimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an jtemized
basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pestinent to the invoice, The
County shall certify the tnvoice, sither in the requested amount or in such other amount as
the County approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly sabmit such
invoioe to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The County Anditor-Controller shall
pay the amount cextified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

70 TERMINATION.

701 During the torm of this Agreement, the County may terminatc the Agreement for any
reason by giving written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30}
days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shell set forth the effective date
of termination. In the event of such termination, the amount payable under this Agreement
shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.

702 The County may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately
upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause™ includes the ‘failure of

Revised ON/IR/12 20f10 Agresient ID: Bickmore 3-Year Agresment, Expires
ne 30, 2018, $30,000/yesr.



CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided
under this Agreement. If County terminates this Agreement for good cause, the County
may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may procoed with the work in any manner, which County deems proper. The cost to the
County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7.03 The County's payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state
and foderal governments. If funds from local, state and federa] sources are not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to aliow for the County’s purchase of the indicuted quantity
of services, then the County may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of the partics under this Agreement shall terminate immedistely, or on such
date thereafter, as the County may specify in its notice, unless in the meanwhile the partics
enter into & written amendment modifying this Agreement.

8. CATI

§.01 Contractor shall indenmify, defend, and hold harmless the County of Monterey (hereinafter
“County”), its officers, agents and employees from any clalm, lisbility, loss, injury or
damage arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement by Contractor
and/or its agents, employees or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury aor dameage
caused by the negligence or willful misconduot of persannel employed by the County. It is
the intent of the parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coveraga for the
County. The Contractor shall reimburse the County for all costs, attorneys® fees, expensos
and liabilities incurred with respect to any litigation in which the Contractor is obligated to
indemnify, defend and hold hermiess the County under this Agreement.

2.0 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS.

9.01 Evidence of Coverage:
Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a “Cestificate of

Insgrance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual
endorscments executed by the insurance camrier shall accompany the certificate. In
addition, the Contractor upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s Contracts/Purchasing
Department, unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall pot receive u “Notice to
Wmhm%ﬂﬁswm&hﬂmmmcemm
and the Couaty has approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shell neither
relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

9.02 Oualifving Inaurcts;
All coverage’s, except surcty, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy

holder’s alphabetic and financisl size category rating of not less than A- VII, socording to
the current Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of cqual financial stability that i
approved by the County’s Purchesing Manager.

pEmpnce C.OvVers: enis: WiﬂmutlimiﬁngCOchl'OR'lduwwhdﬂmiﬂ,

CONTRACTO shallineﬂ'ectﬂnoughomﬁwhmofthiswlpoﬁcyor
policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of Liability:

9.03

Revised 00/28/12 30f10 Agreement ID; Bickmore 3-Year Agreament,
? m.lune 30?2019. ﬁu.qur.Eu =



L OImerent ral Liabflitv Inssrence. including but not limited to prcmhos and
operations, mludmgowemgefotBodﬂy!njurymdepertmege Personal Injury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Indopendent Contractors, Products and
Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injuty and Property
Damage of not less then $1,000,000 per oscurrence.

(Note: any proposed modifications to these general liability insurance requirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the sectionfs) above that are proposed us not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County

iness Antomobile Liability Insurgnce. covering all motor vehicles, including owned,
lcased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement,
with & combined single fimit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less then
£500,000 per occurrence.
(Note: any proposed modifications fo these auto insurance requiremenis shall be
attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s} above that are proposed as not
applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to County
approval))

ance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the
perfomaneeofthmAgremmt,mmmdmwr&lCdifommLaborCodem3m
and with Employer’s Liability limits not Iess than $1,000,000 each person, $1,000,000 each
aocident and $1,000,000 each dissasc.
(Note: any propozed modifications to these workers’ compensation insurance
reguirements shail be attached as an Exkibit hereto, and the section{s) above that are
proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in blue ink. All proposed modifications are

subject to County approval.)

of ' psurance, if required for the professional services being provided,
(e.g,ﬁmpummﬁmmdbyaﬁommmmeinubmorpmﬁumugum
by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than
$1,000,000 per claim and $2,000,000 in the aggregate, to cover liability for malpractice or
ervors or omisaions made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional
liability insurance is written on e “claims-madc™ besis rather than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the #xpiration or earlier termination of this Agreement, obtain
extended reporting coverage (“tail coverage™) with the szme lisbility limits, Any such tail
coversge shall continue for st least three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement.

(Note: any proposed modifications to these insurance requirements shall be

attached as on Exhibit hereto, and the sectionfs) above that are praposed as not
applicable shall be lined out In blue ink. All proposed modifications are subject to Courdy

approval }
9.04 Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with & company acceptable to the County
and issued and executed by an admitted insurer suthorized to transact Insurance busincss in
the State of California. Unless otherwiso specified by this Agreement, all such insumnce
shall be written on an ocourtence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of

Revised 09/28/12 4of 10 Agreement ID; Bickmors 3-Year Agreament, Expires
June 80, 2019, §50,000/year.



three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of scrvices under
this Agreement,
Enchﬂabﬂntypnhcynhaﬂmwmﬂmﬂmcmmﬂlbegmmmmwﬂungulm
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
intended non-rencwal thereof. Each policy shell provide coverage for Contractor and
additional insureds with respect to claims arising from each subcontractor, if any,
performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance
from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identicel insurance coverage to the
above requirements.

Conmarcml gﬂwnl Imbihty and automnbxle liabihty pollcies shall MLII
: : of M ; - .

‘Adaitiong] [agureds with reapect fo libility arising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work,
including ongoing and completed operations, and shall further provide that such jngurance
mmmewmmmmfmmwm@wmm

oovmedbyﬂwCONTRACTOR'Smsmmm]herequmdendmemmtfonnfor
Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20
10 10 01 in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required endorsement form for
Automobile Additions] Insured endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48 02 99,

Pﬁmmtheemmonofﬂ:llmmbymw CONTRACTOR shail file
ocertificates of insurance with the County's comtract administrator and County's
Coatracts/Purchesing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shalf filo a new or amended
certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurence
policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or
approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemmification clause in this
Agreement, which shall contirue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance covernge required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by
County, annual certificates o County’s Contract Adminisitator and County's
Contracts/Purchasing Division. If the certificate is not received by the explration date,
County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall heve five calendar days to
send in the certificats, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by
CONTRACIORmmuMmsmhinmoeisadefaultofﬂﬁsAgtmmwhwhmﬂu
County, at itz sole discretion, to terminate this Agreensent immediately.

10.0 AND A

10.01 Copfidentiglity CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontrastors
shall comply with any and all federsl, state, end local lsws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
wnﬁdmﬁdmwdsmuﬁercmﬁdmdmfomﬁmmmodﬁmﬁemmnymwd
momechmmthﬂxepuﬁommofﬂusAgmmLmbuCouﬂyspmiﬁuﬂypmm
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or informstion. CONTRACTOR shall promptly
transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records ot
information. CONTRACTOR shafl not use any confidential jnformation gained by

Revised 0V/28/12 Sof10 Bickmone 3-Yaar
Agrooment LD | 2019, $35,000¢ars




CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole putpose of
carrying out CONTRACTOR s obligations under this Agreement,

10.02 County Records. When this Agresment expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall
return to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used o received from County

to perform services under this Agreement.

10.03 Maintenagce of Records, =~ CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintein, and preserve all
reports and records that may be required by federal, state, snd County rules and regulations
related to services performed under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such
records for a period of et least three years after receipt of final payment under this
Agreement. If any litigation, claim, nogotiation, audit exception, or other action relating to
this Agreement is pending et the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall
retain said records until such action is resolved.

Aocess i dit of Regords. The County shail have the right to exemine, monitor and
andit all records, documents, conditions, and sctivitics of the CONTRACTOR and its
subcontractors rolated fo services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government
Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess
of $10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of the County oz as
part of eny audit of the Cotnly, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining
to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years
after final paymeont under the Agreement.

Royalties ns, County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive s krevocable
license to reproduce, publish, end use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of
similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such material without the prior written approval of County.

11 -

11.01 During the pesformance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not unlawfully discriminate against any pcrson because of race, religious creed, colar, sex,
national origin, mucestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital
status, age {over 4(0), or sexual orientation, either in CONTRACTOR’s emplayment
practices or in the fumishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its empioycez and applicants for cmployment and all persons
receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agrecment, fully comply with all federal,
state, end local Iaws and regulstions which prohibit discrimination. The provision of
sexvices primarily or exclugively to such target population as may be designated in this
Agresment shall not bo doemed to be prohibited discrimination.

10.04

1005

12.01 If this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant
to a contract with the state or federal government in which the County is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent
applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall

Revired 028/12 6of 10 Agresment ID: Bickmors 3-Year Agreemact, Expires

Juna 30, 2019, $30,000/voar,



be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said contrect to CONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR,

13.0 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR.

13.01 In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR
is at al] times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employee of
the County. No offer or obligation of permenent employment with the County or particular
County department or agency is intended in any mamner, and CONTRACTOR shall not
became entitled by virtue of this Agreement to receive from County any form of employee
benefits including but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefity, workers’
compensation coverage, insurance or dissbility benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely
liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state
income texes and social security, arising out of CONTRACTOR's performance of this
Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR sheall defend, indenmify, and hold
County harmless from any and all liability which County may incur becanse of
CONTRACTOR s failure to pay such taxes.

14.0 NOTICES.

14.01 Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class,
postage pre-paid mail to the County end CONTRACTOR’S contract administrators at the

addresses listed below:
FOR COUNTY: FOR CONTRACTOR:

Eteve Mauck, Risk Manager
Name and Title Name and Title

1688 W. Aliaal 8t, 3rd Floor
Sginas, CA 93501

Address Address

(831) 7656-5285
Phone Phone

15.0 MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS.

15.01 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it prescotly has no interest and agrocs
not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or
indimnﬂycunﬂlethanymmnummmydewwxﬂ:thnﬁﬂlandwmplempuﬂmme
of the services required to be rendered under this Agreement,

15.02 Amendment ThhAgreemmtmaybemmdedumodiﬂadmlybymmmh
writing signed by the County end the CONTRACTOR.

Bevired OW28/12 7 of 10 Agreement ID; Bickmore 8-Year Agreament, Expkes
June 30, 2019, $30,000/vear.



15.03 Waiver. Anywmﬂofmyte:ﬁsmdnondﬂmoﬁhnwmmtbe in weiting and
s:gmdbytheCountymdﬂmCONrRACTOR.Awuverofmyofﬂaewmxmdmndmms
dﬁhwtmﬂmucmuodnnwﬁmufmonnmanmmﬂm

Agreement.

1504 Conimagtor, The term “CONTRACTOR® a3 wsed in this Agreement includes
CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, and employecs acting on CONTRACTOR s behalf in
the performance of this Agreement.

15.05 Digputes. CONTRACTOR shal} continue fo perform under this Agreement during amy
dispute.

15.06 Asgignmen bcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shalt not assign, sell, or otherwise
mﬁmmﬁwonMthmecmtofﬁm
CmmmeuflhumimmmdbyﬂmAgmmnmhnllbesubwnuuwdwuhoutme

prior written approval of the County. Notwithstending eny such subcontmct,
mNmmRMcmhbhﬂefmﬁemmofuﬂmqﬂlmofthn

15.07 Success gsigns, This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duties, and obligations
ofﬁeCnnntymeONTRACmRunderthhAgreemmmthcmngmbhm
delogable, shell be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective

suocessors, permittod assigns, and heirs.

1508 Complisnce with Applicable Law. The partics shall comply with all applicable federal,
state, and local laws and regulations in performing this Agroement,

15.09 Headings, The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the
terms of this Agreement,

15.10 Time is of the Bagenee, Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agreement.

15.11 Governing Iaw. This Agreement shell be govemned by and interpreted under the laws of
the State of California.

15.12 Non-exelusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or
similar services.

15.13 Construction of Agreement. The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has
ﬁ:ﬂypaﬂmpahdmthemwandmmmofﬂﬂs@memmdﬂtatmymhof
construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resalved against the drafting party shall
not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or sny amendment to this Agreement.

15.14 Counterparts, This Agreement may be exscuted in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constituie one and the same

Agreement.

Ravised 09/28/12 80f10 Agreement ID: Biokmore 3-Yoer Agresmant, Explres
June 30, 2018. $30,000/yvesr.



15.15 Authotity. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
mmmnmmwmwmm«mmmmmﬂmm
enter into this Agreement on behlf of such party and bind the perty to the terms and

conditions of this Agreement.

15.16 Integration. This Agreement, including the ecxhibits, represent the entire Agroement
mmcmmmcmmnwmmmﬂwmbjmmdm
Agremuﬁmdshaﬂmpmedaaﬂpﬁmmﬁaﬁms,mum&ﬁom,magmmﬁ.eiﬁer
written or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR s of the effective date of this
Agreement, which s the dato that the County signs the Agreement.

ation nflicting Provisions. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
between the provisions of this Agrcement end the Provisions of any exhibit or other
attachment to this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall prevail and control,

15.17

This section left blank intentionally—————

Revised OS/28/12 % of 10 Agreement ID: Blokmore 3-Year Agresmant, Expires

June 30, 2018. £30,000/yser



16.0 SIGNATURE PAGE.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day
and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR

' Bickmore, a Callfornia Corporation
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Contractor’s Business Name*

:-:w: T -Masehs 20/, . f:ﬁ}(—

Department Head (if spplicable) “mjz;ﬁul. of

D n P Q]HQE denioyr \);g.%ehﬂ\
Approved as to Form' Name #rid Title

By: b D04

Counsel

{Signature of Secretery, y, Asat. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or Asst. Troasurer)®

Eoé Emz(‘ Secoran,

Name and Title

By:

Date: 2/t

et DU SN b IV F kW

COUNTY OF MD

*INSTRUCTIONS: K CONTRACTOR is s corporation, including Hmited lability and mon-profit corporations, the full
Jogal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signutures of two spocificd officers, If
CONTRACTOR 15 3 patteership, the name of the partmership shall be set forth above together with the signatore of @
pariner who hex uthority to cxeonts this Agroement an behalf of fhe partecrship. I CONTRACTOR is contracting in s
individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the tame of the business, if any, and shell personally sign the Agreement,

'Amvdbycomw{hmdumqum
r Approval by Auditar/Cantrolier is required
Apmoval by Risk Management is roquired only if changes are made in sectlons 7 or 8

Reviged 00/28/12 10of 10 Agreement 1I>; Bickmore 3-Year Agreament,
June 30, 2019. ﬂo.mwm



EXHIBIT-A
To Professional Service Agreement
by and between
COUNTY OF MONTEREY, hercinafter referred to as “County”
AND
BICKMORE, hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”

A. SCOPE OF SERVICES

Al

CON'I'RACTORahﬂlpmviqiemvicesandmff,andoﬂwrwisedoallthingsneoessaryforor
incidental to the performance of work, as set forth below:

L. Actusriaf Servicep
o Calculate program funding levels for the 2016-17, 2017-18 and 2018-19 program. years at

the expected level as well as at various confidence levels.

e Determine appropriate rates for claims incurred during the 2016-17, 2017-18, and 2018-19
program yeats at the expected level as well as at verious confidence lovels.

 Estimate required fimding for the programs” cutstanding losses and loss adjustment expenses
for all preceding fiscal years as of June 30, 2016, June 30, 2017 and Jupe 30, 2018. The
wﬁhndinghssesmdhss,adjusﬁnuﬂexpmmtohcsmdniheexpmmdlwduweﬂ
as various confidence levels.

e Provide each of the estimates specified above on both discounted and full value bases,

e Provide a statement of compliance with GASB 10 and 30.

e Bstimate the program’s cash flow requirements for a given number of fiscal yeats, separately
jdentified for each accident year.

o Allocste program costs for 2016-17 2017-18, and 2018-19 to individual County
departments, based upon 2 specified weighting of historical experience and exposure.

e Allocate Lakes bond payments to departments, for both properties and loss settlement.

Al written reports required under this Agreement must be delivered to Steve Mauck, Risk
Manager, County’s Contract Manager.

[§. BN, (hEE DA 2 DISTIXTRNNE WYX VIS 68

s Service Summary: Bi will provide Risk, Claims, Loss Control and Safiety Consulting
services as roquested by Risk Management. The scope of services will include, but not
limited to operational auditing, on-site review and gap analysis; key risk performance
findinmidenﬁﬁcaﬁmmdamlyais;mdmiscdnhbmdmdbﬂamescmmd

o Project Duration/Weekly Commitment: The Bickmore Consultant schedule and services
are to be agreed upon in advance by both parties. Specific site days and work hour
agreements will be coordineted with the County Safety Officer, and the Risk Manager.

o Job Duties/Reporting Relotionships: The County Risk Manager communicates with the
Bickmore Cansultants to develop work plans on an ongoing and continuing basis a3
needed and directed by the Risk Manager. The Bickmore Safety and Loss Control
Consultants must also communicate with Safety Officer to develop work plans on an
ongoing and contipuing basis s noeded and directed by the Safety Officer to receive
direction and ask questions on specific job assignments.

1 DB




s Project Coordination; A weekly phone call will be scheduled as needed with Bickmore
of the Bickmore Consultants and to discuss any

and the County 10 review progress -
additional Risk, claims, Loss Control and Safety support that may be required by the
County from Bickmore.

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Bl COMPENSATION/PAYMENT

Comyshnnpaymmmtnmmaxwedﬁo,mpﬁymﬁnmepwﬁomwofm

mrorincidmmtoﬂleperformmceofworkasmfnﬁhinﬁeSoopeofWork

necespary
CONIRACTOR'Smmpmﬁonﬁ)rsuﬁoesmdmdsbaﬂbebuedmthefoﬂowingmauin
aceordance with the following terms:

L

IL

Actugrial Services
CONTRACTORmeeawcomplucﬂmneceswysmpeofworkidmﬁﬁudbehwinmm
wmplmmemuﬂmﬂdwvicesuﬂﬁzingﬂmpmjwtmpwinmamomtnnth
excoed $20,000 per year.

Projett Componsnt
General Liabillty Study (6/30 Data)
General Liability ABocation Study
Lakes Properties Bond Allocation Study
Lakss Loss Band Allocation Study
Workers’ Campensation Study (6/30 Data)
Workers' Compeneation Allocation Siudy

Rhugreedmatthmwiﬂbeatleastompersondviahupmdthe&esouﬂbedm Should
o&awﬁmbeyondthemofwmkoMﬁnedabovebemqﬁmipatﬁumustmutmd
mutuslly agree upon scope, timeframe and foe.

The target delivery daie for the dmftrepomiswiﬂﬂnfwr(4)weeksofreceiptofcomp!eﬁedata.

Loss Control and
Bickmare will provide monthly invoices (not to exceed $10,000 anbually) oz a time and
materials basis, subject to the nof o exceed amount, for project period duration. Agreed hourly
rate for services shall not exceed:

Risk Management, Claims
aims,
Loss Control, and Sefety  © 180.00

NOTE: All fees and costs stated herein shall incIude all applicable tax and be billed monthly.

IIL Travel

Cmﬂywmpaymurytavdmdpadiemapm.butnﬂmhmmﬂbebm&
within the contracted “not to exceed” amount as described shove. Travel must be spproved in
advance by the County and conform with County of Monterey published travel and expanse
guidelines before being billed.



If County approves travel reimburscment, CONTRACTOR shall reccive compensation for
u-avelexpensesasperthe“County'I‘ravelPolicy".Acopyofth.epolicyisavni]ablem:'neat
WY e co.us/anditor/policies.him To teceive reimbursement, CONTRACTOR mmust

coOmomerey,.Ca. us/gl

-,
- e
-

vic-ieadstmledbmkdod expenses, identifying what wes expended and when.

CONTRACTOR warrants that the cost charged for services under the terms of this contract ate not
mmoflhouchugedmyoﬁacﬁmtformesmesmmwmdbythnmhdiﬂm

B2 CONTRACTORS BILLING PROCEDURES

NOTE: PaymmtmaybebueduponuﬁsﬁMmepmnceofeachdeuvnblqpaymmtaﬁu‘
nompleﬁmofa:hmajmpmofthewmmtpaymmtatcmcmﬁmofmem ete.

Cuuﬂymay,miEsoledisuuﬁomm:ﬁmwﬂmoonmctmwithholdpaymtsclﬁmedby
mm&:mmdmdﬁcomcmmﬂswm&mrﬂymlywmw

term or condition of this Agreement,
Nopaymeﬂsinadvmorinmﬁcipaﬂmofmvic&ormﬁeambepmﬁdndmderﬂﬂs
Agreement shall be made by County.
Camtyshaﬂnﬂpwanydﬁmsfmpnymtforsm&mmbmi&edmﬂhmtwdveﬂnm
after the calendar month in which the sexvices were completed

DISALLOWED COSTS: CONTRACTOR is responsible for any audit exceptions or disatlowed
costs incarred by its own organization or that of its subcontractors.



AMENDMENT #1
TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & BICKMORE RISK SERVICES, INC.

TESAMENDMENTismademﬁcAGREEMENIfmmemﬁsimofmnuﬂammiﬂmdyﬁsof
Workers' wmpmsnﬁonmdgmﬂﬁdﬂmyself-insmepmm,safetycomﬂﬁng,cm
mﬂﬁngmdkiukaagemmtSmicﬁbyandbawemBickmoml&kSuﬁm,m.hwmm
“CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of Californis,
hereinafler referred to as “County”,
WHEREAS,theCouﬂydeONIRACTORMediuhﬂwoﬁginﬂAGREBMBNTmMmh?*,
2016 and

WHEREAS,&COWMCONIRACTDRﬁshmmdtMAGRmMENThinMﬂm
amount of the AGREEMENT by $2,000 and to add Workers’ Compensation self-insured retention

(SIR) study to scope of Services.
NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby sgree to amend the AGREEMENT in
the following manner:

1. Section 2., “PAYMENTS BY THE COUNTY” shall be amended by removing, “The total

amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum
of $90,000.° and replecing it with “The total amount payable by County 't

CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of 5$52,000.”

Section 4., “SCOPE OF SERVICE AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS” shall be amended by
adding Exhibit A-1, to include Workers® Compensation SIR study.

S.Exceptumvidedhmin,aﬂmainingms,wndiﬁmmdpmvisimsofthe
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue in fall

force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT
4. A copy of the origine] AGREEMENT exocuted by the County on March 7™ 2016 shell be
attached.



“

Appraved as to Fiscal o P Diod: f'[}! /Lﬁ

MAMM J/ ' .

Dated: - - "-C‘_‘(_,\g _Wz%%‘
poveda to Liabiy Provisins:. Teflcey Qrubls, upPedcy,

; Printed Name and Title )

ggMM%/ Damd:ﬁhl[lﬁ

paed, § - A/ - (%

Tl Uttt

_Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specifiad
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a parmer who has authority o execute this Agreoment on behalf of the partmership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the busincss,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

20f2



